

Appeal Nos. 18-56102, 18-56105

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEAN C. LOGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,

Movants-Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE,

Movants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:17-cv-08948-R-SK
The Honorable Manuel L. Real

MOVANTS-APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF

Dēmos

Chiraag Bains
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 864-2746
Facsimile: (212) 633-2015
*Admitted only in Massachusetts;
Practice limited pursuant to
D.C. App. R. 49(c)(3)*

Brenda Wright
Lori Shellenberger (No. 154696)
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646) 948-1621
Facsimile: (212) 633-2015

Dechert LLP

Neil Steiner
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 698-3822
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599

Anna Do
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2032
Telephone: (213) 808-5700
Facsimile: (213) 808-5760

*Attorneys for Movants-Appellants
Mi Familia Vota Education Fund,
Rock the Vote, and League of Women
Voters of Los Angeles*

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Steven L. Mayer (No. 62030)
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Flr.
San Francisco, California 94111-4024
Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

John C. Ulin (No. 165524)
john.uln@arnoldporter.com
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Flr.
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 243-4000
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199

John A. Freedman*
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

**Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law**

Myrna Perez
Myrna.perez@nyu.edu
Jonathan Brater
Jonathan.brater@nyu.edu
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Telephone: (646) 292-8310
Facsimile: (212) 463-7308

** Pro Hac Vice Application Forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Movants-Appellants
California Common Cause*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Federal Statutory Background.....	5
B. The Parties and Movants	8
C. Proceedings in the District Court	11
D. Proceedings in this Court	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. MOVANTS-APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT TO PROTECT THEIR INTERESTS IN ENSURING THEIR MEMBERS AND THE MARGINALIZED COMMUNITIES THEY ENGAGE ARE NOT WRONGFULLY PURGED FROM THE VOTER ROLLS.....	19
A. The Motion to Intervene Was Timely, as Conceded by Plaintiffs- Appellees Below and Noted By the District Court.	20
B. Movants-Appellants Have a Significant and Direct Interest In Ensuring That the Relief Plaintiffs-Appellees Seek Does Not Result In the Disenfranchisement of Eligible Voters.	20
C. The Resolution of this Action Threatens to Impair the Interests of Movants-Appellants, Their Members, and the Communities They Represent.	30
D. The Defendants May Not Adequately Represent or Protect Movants- Appellants’ More Narrow and Unique Interests In Ensuring Eligible Voters In Marginalized Communities Are Not Wrongfully and Inadvertently Purged From the Voter Rolls.	34

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED MOVANTS-APPELLANTS’ ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.44

A. The Prerequisites For Permissive Intervention Were Satisfied.44

B. Movants-Appellants Demonstrated That Intervention Would Not Cause Undue Delay or Unfair Prejudice.....48

CONCLUSION50

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, slip op. (S.D. Fla. March 30, 2018).....	22, 33, 38, 46
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	35, 43
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Com’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	22, 33, 38
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	21
<i>Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.</i> , 500 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1974)	38

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)46, 47

League of Women Voters of California v. Kelly,
No. 17-cv-02665-LB, 2017 WL 4354909 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29,
2017)41

LULAC v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)18, 40

Manier v. L’Oreal USA, Inc,
No. 2:16-CV-06886-ODW-KS, 2017 WL 59066 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 4,
2017)49

Meek v Metropolitan Dade County,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)38

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
989 F. 2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)39

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)23

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....35

Smith v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.,
830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)20, 30

Smith v. Pangilinan,
651 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1981)20

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)19, 30, 35, 39

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)50

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)29, 34, 44

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)19, 39, 46

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)23

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 52 U.S.C. § 205011, 4, 5
 52 U.S.C. § 20507*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24*passim*
 Fed. R. of App. Proc. R. 4(a)(1).....3

Other Authorities

Jonathan Brater et al., *Voter Purges: a Growing Threat to the Right to
 Vote* 9, n.114 (2018)2, 4
 Liz Kennedy and Danielle Root, *Keeping Voters off the Rolls*26, 29
 S. Rep. 103-6 at 18 (1993)6, 7, 8
 S. Rep. No. 103-6 at 18 (1993)6, 7, 8
U.S. Presidential Elections, Working Paper (October 24, 2017),
<https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/morse/files/1p1v.pdf>27
